The data from Table 2 are plotted in Figure 13 to facilitate further analysis. As shown in the
figure, the optimal inspection interval T* for the capacitor bank remains constant at 0.23 months,
forming a straight line, even as all five cost parameters vary synchronously by the same proportion.
This indicates that the optimal inspection interval remains unchanged when the relative proportions
among the cost parameters are maintained, regardless of absolute changes in their values.

In contrast, the minimum expected cost rate ECR(T*) increases from 153.8124 to 615.2497 as the
percentage change in cost parameters rises from -60% to 60%, demonstrating that ECR(T*) grows with
increasing cost levels. Furthermore, the analysis reveals that for every 10% synchronized increase in
the cost parameters, the maintenance cost increases by approximately 38.4531. The results indicate
that the total maintenance cost of the capacitor bank is sensitive to the absolute values of the five cost
parameters, whereas the optimal inspection interval is primarily determined by their relative ratios.

Table 2. Adjusted value of each cost parameter (in $100 units) after a uniform change of %± .

Number
Percentage

change
CI CR CP CC Cd T* ECR(T*)

1 -60% 4 16 24 320 40 0.23 153.8124

2 -30% 7 28 42 560 70 0.23 269.1717

3 0% 10 40 60 800 100 0.23 384.5311

4 +30% 13 52 78 1040 130 0.23 499.8904

5 +60% 16 64 96 1280 160 0.23 615.2497

Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 11 September 2025 doi:10.20944/preprints202509.0986.v1

© 2025 by the author(s). Distributed under a Creative Commons CC BY license.

https://doi.org/10.20944/preprints202509.0986.v1
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

 20 of 23

Figure 13. Sensitivity of ECR(T*) (×$100) and T* to a uniform percentage change in cost parameters.

7. Conclusion

In this paper, a condition-based maintenance model is developed for a multi-state system subject
to competing and hidden failures, taking into account imperfect repairs of identified defects. A
simulation algorithm is proposed to minimize the ECR, thereby determining the optimal inspection
interval and the minimal maintenance cost rate. The study yields several meaningful conclusions:

(1) The developed maintenance model for MSSs with two competing failure modes is validated